EFM SUBMISSION NO.: 2012 EFM 15 (
PRESENTED: 11-14-12

ADOPTED: 11-16-12

BY THE EMERGENCY FINANCIAL MANAGER:

Resolution Authorizing Entering into a Grant Agreement with Charter Twp of Montrose for Participation in a Multi-Jurisdictional Police Narcotics Investigation Program funded by the State of Michigan Dept of Budget, Office of Drug Control Policy

The City of Flint has previously obtained grant funds from the Michigan Department of Budget, Office of Drug Control Policy, for the purpose of participating with other police agencies in a multi-jurisdictional narcotics investigations unit, known as Flint Area Narcotics Group (F.A.N.G.).

The City has received notification that funds in the amount of \$46,367.00 are available for the period October 1, 2012 to September 30, 2013 to continue these operations. The City is required to match these funds which have been budgeted in the Flint Police Forfeiture Fund (265FD).

The accounts being used to set up the grant upon approval are: 101-301.767-702.000 (Wages), 101-301.767-709.000 (Overtime), 101-301.767-719.100 (Direct Fringe), 101-301.767-719.200 (Indirect Fringe) and 101-301.767-538.000 (Revenue). The City match is budgeted in the following Forfeiture accounts 265-301.767-702.000 (Wages), 265-301.767-709.000 (Overtime), 265-301.767-719.100 (Direct Fringes) and 265-301.767-719.200 (Indirect Fringe).

IT IS RESOLVED, That the appropriate City Officials are now hereby authorized to do all things necessary to enter into a grant agreement, Michigan ODCP Grant #70983-3-13-B by and between the City of Flint, Charter Twp of Montrose, and the Michigan Office of Drug Control Policy, to obtain funds in the amount of \$46,367.00 for the period October 01, 2012 through September 30, 2013 for the purpose of participating in the Flint Area Narcotics Group (F.A.N.G.) narcotics investigation program.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That funds in the amount of \$46,367.00 available from this grant be recognized by the City of Flint, and that appropriation in like amount be made to the City of Flint Police Department Operating General Fund (101FD) account to be used solely for the above stated purpose as set forth in the grant agreement and related documents.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, That the City's participation cost in the amount of \$46,367.00, which is budgeted in the FY13 Flint Police Forfeiture Fund accounts, be made available as the City's share of the required local match.

APPROVED AS TO FORM	APPROVED AS TO FINANCE:
Peter M. Bade, Chief Legal Officer	Jerry Ambrose, Finance Director
	P 200
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	APPROVED AS TO FINANCE:
Peter M. Bade, Chief Legal Officer	Jerry Ambrose, Finance Director
EFM DISPOSITION:	
ENACT REFER TO COUNCIL _	FAIL
Edward J. Kurtz, Emergency Financial Manager	DATED:

RESOLUTION STAFF REVIEW

DATE: 11/10/12

<u>Agenda Item Title</u>: Resolution authorizing entering into an Agreement with the Charter Twp of Montrose and the Michigan Office of Drug Control Policy, to Participate in the 2012-2013 Flint Area Narcotic Group (F.A.N.G.) Byrne Memorial Grant.

Prepared By: Rick Johnson, Police Financial Coordinator

<u>Background/Summary of Proposed Action</u>: That funds in the amount of \$46,367.00 available from this grant be recognized as received by the City of Flint and that appropriations in like amount be made to the City of Flint Police Department Grant Operating accounts. This is a renewal of the FANG program that the City of Flint Police Department has been involved in for many years.

<u>Financial Implications</u>: A required match of \$46,367.00 consisting of wages, Overtime and Fringes is budgeted in the FY13 Federal Forfeiture Fund.

Budgeted Expenditure	e? Yes ⊠ No⊡	Please explain if no) :
Account No.: 101-301.76	7-702.000 – Wages 7-709.000 – Overtime		
	7-709:000 – Overtille 7-719:100 – Direct Fri		
	7-719.200 – Other Fri	•	
101-301.76	37-538.000 – Revenue		
The <u>City Match</u> will be dis	stributed to the same a	ccounts except for in the Po	olice Forfeiture Fund (265 FD)
Pre-encumbered? Yes		isition #	

Staff Recommendation: Recommend Approval

Other Implications (i.e., collective bargaining): None

Staff Person:

Alvern Lock, Director of Public Safety